
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2016 

 
AGENDA AND REPORTS 

 
 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne, Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

 



 

 

 
 

OUR LONG-TERM VISION 
 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the 
country. Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. 
Our residents will have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and 
green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session 
without members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate 
to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room 
must outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The 
following statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the 
Press and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the 
website however as to why the information is exempt.   
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Graham Watts 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

i 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
TO: The Chairman and Members of the  

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at 2.00 P.M. on  
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2016 
 
and I am, therefore to summon you to attend accordingly for the transaction of the business 
specified below. 
 

DATED 15 March 2016 
 

JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 

 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

   

 
AGENDA 

1. APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 
  
  
3. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN - CONSIDERATION OF 

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS  
 It is recommended that Council: 

 

(a) Agrees the report on consultation (Appendix A and the Supplement to 

Appendix A (i)), the proposed modifications to the South Cambridgeshire 

Local Plan (Appendix C) and the supplement to the Sustainability Appraisal 

Addendum (Appendix E) be approved for submission to the Inspectors 

examining the Local Plan. 

 

(b) Agrees that the documents attached to this report as Appendices F to J are 

noted and submitted as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan. 

 

(c) Agrees that delegated authority be given to the Director of Planning and New 

Communities to make any subsequent minor amendments and editing 

changes, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

 
 



 

ii 

Due to their size, Appendix A (Part B) and Appendices B, D, E, F, G, H, I and J have 
not been included within the agenda pack for this meeting.  These are available for 
viewing online via the following link: 
 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.as
[...]
to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part 
of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of 
the building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report To: Council 23 March 2016 

Lead Officer: Director of Planning & New Communities 

 

 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN 

Consideration of Consultation on Proposed Modifications 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To report the results of the consultation on proposed modifications to the Cambridge 

Local Plan and South Cambridgeshire Local Plan held between 2 December 2015 

and 25 January 2016. 

 

Recommendations 

 

2. It is recommended that Full Council: 

 

a. agrees the Report on Consultation (Appendix A and the Supplement to Appendix 

A (i)), the Proposed Modifications to the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 

(Appendix C) and the supplement to the Sustainability Appraisal Addendum 

(Appendix E) be approved for submission to the Inspectors examining the Local 

Plan;  

b. agrees that the documents attached to this report as Appendices F to J are noted 

and submitted as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan; 

c. agrees that delegated authority be given to the Director of Planning and New 

Communities to make any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes, 

in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

 

Background 

 

3. The Councils submitted the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans for 

examination on 28 March 2014. The separate plans were prepared in parallel with 

joint working throughout the process in recognition of the close functional relationship 

between the two areas and reflecting the duty to cooperate. 

 

4. Joint examination hearings on strategic issues were held between November 2014 

and April 2015 on topics such as: housing and employment needs, development 

strategy, Green Belt, transport, infrastructure and housing supply. 

 

5. Subsequently, the Inspectors wrote to the Councils on 20 May 2015 in relation to 

three main issues (objectively assessed need for new housing, overall development 

strategy and conformity with revisions to National Planning Policy since the Local 

Plans were submitted for examination) and invited the Councils to undertake 

additional work to address those issues before the examinations progress further. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Councils agreed to undertake additional work and the examinations were 

formally suspended on 28 July 2015 until March 2016. 

 

6. Additional work was carried out in response to the Inspectors’ issues, which fed into 

the creation of the Councils’ Proposed Modifications consultation document. The 

consultation document and supporting documentation was discussed at Joint 

Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group on 16 November 2015 and approved 

by the Councils for consultation on 30 November 2015. Consultation on proposed 

modifications to the Cambridge Local Plan and South Cambridgeshire Local Plan and 

associated Sustainability Appraisal Addendum Report was held between 2 December 

2015 and 25 January 2016. 

 

7. The consultation received a total of 1,037 representations. This comprises 894 

representations to the Proposed Modifications Consultation Document (249 supports 

and 645 objections) and 143 to the Sustainability Addendum Report (9 supports and 

134 objections). In total, 222 individuals, groups and organisations responded to the 

consultation. All representations can be viewed in full at: http://scambs.jdi-

consult.net/localplan/index.php. 

 

8. In terms of the representations received, whilst there is support for the Local Plans, 

there continues to be challenges to the overall development strategy and objectively 

assesse
[...]
 work undertaken. 

 Proposed deferment of provisional modification relating to land South of 
Cambridge Biomedical Campus – comment was made that it was wise to defer a 
decision to allow further work to undertaken on technical issues, and that it was 
important to ensure that the work is of a good standard, but that deferment should 
not have any impact on the timing of the rest of the examination.  

Page 4



 

 

 Overall timescales of the examinations - Members were concerned at the length 
of time the examination is taking and for all efforts to be made to ensure as 
speedy completion of the examinations as possible, particularly in the context of a 
lack of five-year housing land supply. 

 

16. The Leader agreed the recommendation that the Report on Consultation, the 

Proposed Modifications and the supplement to the Sustainability Appraisal 

Addendum be submitted for consideration by Full Council with a recommendation of 

approval for submission to the Inspectors examining the Local Plan, along with a 

number of supporting documents be submitted as part of the evidence base for the 

Local Plan. 

 

17. Cambridge City Council’s Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee met later on 

14 March. Points raised by Members of the committee included: 

 

 Support for the further work undertaken and the overall development strategy 
proposed in the Local Plans.  

 

 Concern expressed about Appendix I: A428 Constraints Report and the 
relationship with the City Deal work. Officers explained that the Appendix I 
addresses specific concerns raised by the Inspectors in respect of delivery of 
infrastructure to support new settlements and is separate from the City Deal work 
currently being undertaken.  
 

 Support for the further work proposed in relation to student accommodation 
Cambridge and for the scope of the work to include wider issues such as the type  
and affordability of student accommodation along with understanding demand and 
supply issues
[...]
n
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/ldf/draft_submission/Full%20Plan/Full%20Draft%20Plan%20with%20title%20pages%20reduced%20size.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/ldf/draft_submission/Full%20Plan/Full%20Draft%20Plan%20with%20title%20pages%20reduced%20size.pdf
mailto:caroline.hunt@scambs.gov.uk


Proposed Modifications 
Report on Consultation

Member Version

March 2016

Planning Services 

Cambridge Local Plan 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan

Page 9

ian senior
Typewritten Text

ian senior_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix A Part A

ian senior_2
Typewritten Text



Page 10



 

 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Modifications – Report on Consultation – March 2016 

 
1 

 

Cambridge Local Plan 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 

Proposed Modifications – Report on Consultation 

March 2016 

  

Page 11



 

 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Modifications – Report on Consultation – March 2016 

 
2 

 

1. Introduction 

Purpose of Document 

1.1. This document follows consultation on proposed modifications to the 

Cambridge Local Plan and South Cambridgeshire Local Plan held between  

2 December 2015 and 25 January 2016. The proposed modifications and the 

supporting additional evidence address the issues raised by the Inspectors 

holding the examinations into the Local Plans in their preliminary conclusions 

letter of 20 May 2015.  

 

1.2. This document identifies the number of representations received to each 

proposed modification, a summary of the key issues raised, and the Councils’ 

assessment. The Councils’ then reach a conclusion on whether or not to carry 

for the proposed modification as consulted on, to carry forward with 

amendments, or to include a new proposed modification.  The final proposed 

modifications respond to the Inspectors’ letter, as informed by the consultation 

are contained in a separate document.  

Background 

1.3. The Councils submitted the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local 

Plans for examination on 28 March 2014. The separate plans were prepared 

in parallel, with a high level of joint working throughout the process. This 

reflects the close functional relationship between the two areas and responds 

to the duty to cooperate. This relationship has been recognised at a national 

level through the Greater Cambridge City Deal agreement with Government 

that was signed in 2014. It brings up to £500 million of grant funding to help 

deliver infrastructure to support growth in the area with its highly successful 

economy. 

 

1.4. Joint examination hearings on strategic issues were held between November 

2014 and April 2015, including housing and employment needs, development 

strategy, Green Belt, transport, infrastructure and housing supply. The 

Inspectors wrote to the Councils on 20 May 2015 in relation to three main 

issues and invited the Councils to undertake additional work to address those 

issues before the examinations progress further. The issues are in relation to: 

 

 Objectively Assessed Need for new housing 

 Overall Development Strategy 

 Conformity with revisions to National Planning Policy since the Local Plans 

were submitted for examination. 

Page 12



 

 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Modifications – Report on Consultation – March 2016 

 
3 

 

 

1.5. The Councils agreed to undertake additional work and the examinations were 

formally suspended on 28 July 2015 until March 2016. 

 Consultation on Proposed Modifications 
 
1.6. The Councils undertook further work to address the issues raised by the 

Inspectors, considered the outcome of that work, and identified some changes 

(Modifications) to the Local Plans that arose from that additional work. The 

work undertaken and the resulting Modifications are summarised in chapters 

3, 4 and 5 of this document. They were contained in a Joint Consultation 

Report (December 2015 – RD/MC/010).  

 
 
  

Page 13



 

 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Modifications – R
[...]
nt 

Proposed Modifications arising from the Government’s Written Ministerial 

Statements21. Where appropriate, modifications to policies were put forward 

and appraised as part of the further work on the Sustainability Appraisal and 

the Viability Update. Modifications were set out in Proposed Modifications 

arising from the Government’s Written Ministerial Statements. 

5.4.  The policies amended by the changes in national planning policy and 

guidance include those addressing sustainable design and construction, 

gypsies and travellers, affordable housing and residential space standards. 

There may also be an impact on policies in both Plans relating to the 

Government’s introduction of accessibility standards through part M of 

Building Regulations. The Councils considered that further work needs to be 

undertaken in respect of accessibility. As such, no main modifications were 

proposed in respect of accessibility standards as part of the Proposed 

Modifications consultation. 

 

 

                                                
21 Proposed Modifications arising from the Government’s Written Ministerial Statements, 
RD/MC/100 
 

Issues raised by the Inspectors 
 
5.1. Since the submission of the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local 

Plans, the Government has published a number of Written Ministerial 

Statements, which may affect the policies contained within the Cambridge and 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plans. 

5.2. In their letter of May 2015, the Inspectors examining the Local Plans asked the 

Councils to consider the Written Ministerial Statements and propose any 

necessary modifications to the Local Plans to ensure compliance. 

 

Page 56



 

 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Modifications – Report on Consultation – March 2016 

 
47 

 

5.5.  The implications of the Written Ministerial Statement amendments were 

considered in the Sustainability Appraisal Addendum. Some of the previous 

findings of the Appraisal were revis
[...]
ngs 
 
Development requirements: 
 Retention of the allotments. 
 Retention of boundary trees and hedges 

except as required to provide for access.   
 Creation of a community orchard on the 

south of the site to provide a soft green 
edge. 

 This is a Parish Council led proposal 
which has been included in the Local Plan 
because it has demonstrated local 
support.  Developments should seek to 
fulfil the aspirations of the Parish Council 
for the site.   

 
H/1:j  Land at High Street / Pampisford Road, 
Great Abington 
 
Area (ha.) and indicative dwelling capacity: 
 
0.55 ha.  12 dwellings 
 
Development requirements: 

Plan process to meet identified local housing needs, as 
an alternative to taking forward a Neighbourhood Plan. 
Local people were consulted by leaflet about whether 
the sites should be developed and there is clear 
evidence of local support. These Parish Council-led 
sites were brought forward just before the submission of 
the Local Plan for examination and have already been 
identified as Main Modifications, but have not yet been 
generally consulted upon. They provide part of the 
Council’s housing supply, respond to the localism 
agenda, provide additional rural housing as supported 
by the DEFRA ‘Towards a one nation economy: A 10-
point plan for boosting productivity in rural area’ 
publication of August 2015, and provide flexibility in 
housing land supply. This consultation provides an 
opportunity for consultation to be carried out by the 
district council ahead of consideration at the 
examination.  
 
Parish Council led proposals pursued through Local 
Plan instead of Neighbourhood Plans. 
To ensure that the Local Plan is positively prepared and 
effective.   
 
To ensure that the Local Plan is consistent with national 
policy set out in the NPPF at paragraphs 14, 17 (bullet 
point 1), 47, 150 and 155. 

P
age 108



 

Appendix C: South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Modifications (March 2016) 

42 

Proposed 
main 
modif
[...]
lanning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder, and by 
Council on 13th March 2014.   
 
The Parish Council of Graveley promoted two small 
scale housing developments through the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan process to meet identified 
local housing needs, as an alternative to taking forward 
a Neighbourhood Plan. Local people were consulted by 
leaflet about whether the sites should be developed and 
there is clear evidence of local support for the Toseland 
Road site. This Parish Council-led site was brought 
forward just before the submission of the Local Plan for 
examination and has already been identified as a Major 
Modification, but has not yet been generally consulted 
upon. It provides part of the Council’s housing supply, 
responds to the localism agenda, provides additional 
rural housing as supported by the DEFRA ‘Towards a 
one nation economy: A 10-point plan for boosting 
productivity in rural area’ publication of August 2015, 
and provides flexibility in housing land supply. This 

P
age 111



 

Appendix C: South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Modifications (March 2016) 

45 

Proposed 
main 
modification 
number 

Policy / 
paragraph 
number / site 
reference 

Proposed main modification to the  
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan  

Reason for proposed modification 

because it has demonstrated local 
support. Developments should seek to 
fulfil the aspirations of the Parish Council 
for the site including a contribution to 
benefit the wider village community.   

 
NOTE: There is a consequential amendment to 
the Policies Map to reflect the proposed housing 
allocation – refer to map at the end of this 
schedule. 

consultation provides an opportunity for consultation to 
be carried out by the district council ahead of 
consideration at the examination.  
 
Parish Council led proposal pursued through Local Plan 
instead of Neighbourhood Plans. 
To ensure that the Local Plan is positively prepared and 
effective.   
 
To ensure that the Local
[...]
revised table: 

 
Structure 
Plan 1999 

to 2016 
% 

New Local Plan 
Strategy 2011 to 
2031 (both areas) 

% 

Cambridge Urban Area 8,900 27 6,611 6,828 2019 

Cambridge Fringe Sites 8,000 25 11,89112,670 35 

New settlements 6,000 18 10,3358,055 3123 

Villages 9,600 30 4,7488,220 1423 

TOTAL 1999 to 2016 32,500 100 33,585 35,773 100 

 

 

 

P
age 148


	Agenda
	3 South Cambridgeshire Local Plan - consideration of consultation on proposed modifications
	Appendix A Report on Consultation_Part A
	Appendix A(i) Supplement to Report on Consultation
	Appendix C - South Cambs Proposed Mods Schedule (Revised)






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on 
Wednesday, 23 March 2016 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sue Ellington – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors: David Bard, Val Barrett, Henry Batchelor, Anna Bradnam, Francis Burkitt, 

Nigel Cathcart, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Pippa Corney, 
Simon Crocker, Christopher Cross, Kevin Cuffley, Simon Edwards, 
Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Lynda Harford, Roger Hickford, 
Mark Howell, Caroline Hunt, Peter Johnson, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Janet Lockwood, Mervyn Loynes, Ray Manning, Mick Martin, 
Raymond Matthews, Cicely Murfitt, Charles Nightingale, Tony Orgee, 
Tim Scott, Ben Shelton, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith, Peter Topping, 
Richard Turner, Robert Turner, Bunty Waters, Aidan Van de Weyer, 
John Williams, Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright 

 
Officers: Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
 Tim Driver Legal Officer 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
 David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Bygott, Neil Davies, Philippa 

Hart, Tumi Hawkins, Douglas de Lacey, Des O’Brien, Alex Riley, Deborah Roberts, Edd 
Stonham and David Whiteman-Downes. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Reference was made to the comprehensive interests declared by Members at the 

meeting of Council held on 13 March 2014 when the Local Development Plan was 
initially being considered for submission.  Members took the interests they declared at 
that meeting as read in respect of the Local Development Plan’s further work and 
consequential modifications for consideration at this meeting.   
 
Councillor Cicely Murfitt, in addition to the interest she declared at the meeting on 13 
March 2014, declared a disclosable pecuniary interest due to the fact that she knew one 
of the owners of Bourn Airfield.  She therefore left the Council Chamber at this stage of 
proceedings and was not in attendance during the discussion or vote for minute number 
3. 

  
3. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN - CONSIDERATION OF CONSULTATION 

ON PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS 
 
 NOTE – further to her declaration of a disclosable pecuniary interest in minute number 2, 

Councillor Cicely Murfitt had left the meeting prior to the commencement of this item and 

was not present for the discussion or vote. 

 

 



Council Wednesday, 23 March 2016 

Council considered a report which set out the results of the consultation on proposed 

modifications to the Cambridge Local Plan and South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, held 

between 2 December 2015 and 25 January 2016. 

 

Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder for Planning, proposed the recommendations 

contained within the report and took an opportunity to pay tribute to Caroline Hunt, 

Planning Policy Manager, and her team who had undertaken so much work to get the 

Council to this stage of the process.  He also thanked colleagues from Cambridgeshire 

County Council and Cambridge City Council. 

 

Councillor Turner, in presenting the report, reminded Members that two years ago the 

Council had agreed to submit the Local Plan for examination by Inspectors.  A letter had 

subsequently been received from the Inspectors in May 2015 requesting further work in 

a number of areas and the Council had agreed to undertake this work to address the 

issues raised by the Inspectors.  The additional work fed into the creation of the 

proposed modifications consultation document for Cambridge and South 

Cambridgeshire.  He explained that this had been approved by both Councils for 

consultation at their respective meetings held on 30 November 2015.   

 

Councillor Turner reported that the consultation process had taken place between 2 

December 2015 and 25 January 2016 on proposed modifications to the Cambridge 

Local Plan and South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, together with the associated 

sustainability appraisal report.  It was noted that the consultation had received a total of 

1,037 representations, made up of responses from 222 individuals, groups and 

organisations as outlined in the report.  All representations had been assessed and 

reviewed by the consultants as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan, which had 

also taken relevant Greater Cambridge City Deal transport infrastructure schemes into 

account.   

 

Councillor Turner highlighted that the main modification proposed following the 

conclusion of the consultation process related to the piece of land located in the green 

belt to the south of the Cambridge Biomedical Campus.  Further work on this aspect of 

the Plan would be undertaken separately and considered again by the Council in due 

course. 

 

Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, seconded the proposal. 

 

Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer was pleased to see that further work would take place in 

respect of the land south of the Biomedical Campus, particularly in view of the close 

proximity of this piece of land to Nine Wells nature reserve.  He added that any 

development on this piece of land would have a detrimental impact on the delicate 

ecosystem and hydrology of the nature reserve’s system of wells.  Councillor Van de 

Weyer said that this important nature reserve needed to be protected and was keen for 

Members to ensure that this occurred when the matter came back to the Council for 

reconsideration later in the year. 

 

Councillor Peter Johnson expressed his concern in removing the limit of 1,400 houses 

from Waterbeach, meaning that additional houses proposed in the area could be built 

earlier than anticipated.  For this reason, he explained that he was unable to support the 

proposal. 



Council Wednesday, 23 March 2016 

Councillor Tony Orgee referred Members to the proposed modifications in respect of 

sites at the Abingtons and said that he was very happy to support them.  They had 

received widespread local support and he thanked the Parish Council for its proactive 

action in this regard, as well as officers for their advice and assistance. 

 

Councillor John Williams, Deputy Leader of the Opposition, was also pleased to see that 

consideration of land near to the Nine Wells nature reserve site was being deferred.  He 

highlighted a site located north of Cherry Hinton in terms of its extremely close proximity 

to an airfield and asked, in the context of current ongoing airport activities, what 

mechanism the Council had at its disposal to ensure that the airport owner made the 

necessary changes to its operation to ensure that development could take place.   

 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley highlighted the importance of the Local Development 

Plan and urged the Council not to be so passive, stating that it needed to take much 

greater control of its own destiny.  He referred to a significant debate recently held at 

Cambridgeshire County Council in respect of a devolution proposal which, he said, 

would remove planning and development control matters, including related policies, from 

local authority control.  He cited this Local Plan process as an example of why it was so 

important for such policy and strategy documents to be developed, considered and 

decided by local Councils and by locally elected representatives.   

 

Councillor Ben Shelton supported the additional work that would be undertaken in 

respect of the site located near the Nine Wells nature reserve. 

 

Councillor Turner, in responding to comments regarding the piece of land located near 

the Nine Wells nature reserve, thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed 

that more work would be undertaken, including further investigations into ecology, 

flooding and various other issues.  He acknowledged that it was a sensitive piece of the 

green belt, explaining that this was the reason for proposing that consideration of this 

aspect of the Plan be deferred.  The outcomes of the further work would be submitted to 

a future meeting of the Council. 

 

In respect of the land north of Cherry Hinton, Councillor Turner reported that a live 

planning application for the site had been received which would be considered by the 

Cambridge Fringes Joint Development Control Committee.  He had advised the local 

Parish Council that relocation of the airport’s testing bay would require the submission of 

a further application.  Councillor Turner also stated that any Section 106 funding to 

support this site would be taken out of the costings of the Wing development, therefore 

acknowledging that there were cost implications. 

 

Councillor Turner supported Councillor Kindersley’s comments regarding the importance 

of the Council having control over what was happening in the area it represented.  He 

stated that he had never known a Local Plan go through such an in-depth process, 

leaving the Council susceptible to speculative planning applications.  This was a point he 

had made in several meetings with Members of Parliament and Ministers and he 

reiterated that he was negotiating as much as he could to ensure that the Local Plan 

could be adopted as soon as possible. 

 

 

 



Council Wednesday, 23 March 2016 

Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Opposition, highlighted the proposed amendment 

to Policy CC/2 in respect of renewable and low carbon energy generation, with particular 

reference to wind turbines.  She had opposed the original submission in this respect, but 

felt that the revised modification placed communities in a worse position, citing a very 

successful community wind turbine in Gamlingay that she felt would not be permitted if 

put forward in the context of this revision to the Local Plan.  She said that the community 

wind turbine in her village had lots of benefits and what was included in this modification 

precluded communities developing similar proposals unless they had a Neighbourhood 

Plan in place.  With regard to Neighbourhood Plans, she said that the uptake in South 

Cambridgeshire had been very low compared to other Councils which she felt was as a 

result of people being misled into thinking that they would cost up to £30,000 and could 

only be developed for large villages.  Councillor Smith asked if there was anything 

further that could be done to better support schemes such as the community wind 

turbine in Gamlingay, as well as the development of Neighbourhood Plans.  She also 

suggested amending the number of wind turbines referred to in the proposed 

modification from one to two.  

 

Councillor Nigel Cathcart felt that the timetable associated with the Local Plan process 

going forward was too vague, but was pleased with the progress that had been made in 

responding to the issues raised by the Inspectors.  He sought an assurance, however, 

that the Council was doing everything it could to ensure that the Plan was adopted as 

soon as possible.  He was also keen for the Council to seek advice and reinforce its 

position where possible in respect of any appeals received resulting from speculative 

planning applications. 

 

Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, was pleased to see 

the inclusion of proposals put forward by Graveley Parish Council included in the 

proposed modifications and thanked officers for their support in that respect.   

 

Councillor Turner did not support Councillor Smith’s suggestion to change the 

modification in respect of Policy CC/2 from one wind turbine to two and said that 

community wind turbines could be included as part of a Neighbourhood Plan.  He made 

the point that, although larger villages tended to produce Neighbourhood Plans, one of 

the district’s smallest villages had also produced a Plan so emphasised that any village 

had the opportunity to develop a Neighbourhood Plan.   

 

Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, said that at various meetings comments 

or objections had been made in respect of the amount of time the Local Plan had taken 

to produce and get adopted.  He said that a contributing factor to the complexities of the 

Plan was the fact that there were lots of people wishing to live in South Cambridgeshire, 

therefore meaning that there was a large demand for new houses.  In respect of Nine 

Wells nature reserve, Councillor Manning reiterated that this issue would come back to 

the Council for further consideration.  He emphasised the importance of having the Local 

Plan adopted as soon as possible, particularly in respect of the submission of 

speculative planning applications and being able to confirm the district’s five year land 

supply. 

 

The Chairman noted that the majority of Members speaking had thanked officers for the 

vast amount of work and quality of work that they had undertaken, both in terms of 

preparing the initial Local Plan and the further work required in response to the letter by 



Council Wednesday, 23 March 2016 

the Inspectors.  She took this opportunity to add her own thanks to the officers involved. 

 

Voting on the proposal, with 41 votes in favour and 1 vote against, Council AGREED: 

 

(a) That the Proposed Modification Report on Consultation, as set out in Appendix A 

and the supplement to Appendix A(i), the proposed modifications to the South 

Cambridgeshire Local Plan at Appendix C and the supplement to the 

Sustainability Appraisal Addendum at Appendix E, be approved for submission to 

the Inspectors examining the Local Plan. 

 

(b) That the documents attached to the report at Appendices F to J be noted and 

submitted as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan. 

 

(c) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Planning and New 

Communities to make any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes, 

in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

 
Enough Members as prescribed by Council’s Standing Orders requested a recorded 
vote.  Votes were therefore cast as follows: 
 
In favour 
 
Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, Henry Batchelor, Anna Bradnam, Francis Burkitt, 
Nigel Cathcart, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Pippa Corney, Simon Crocker, 
Kevin Cuffley, Simon Edwards, Sue Ellington, Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Roger Hall, 
Lynda Harford, Roger Hickford, Mark Howell, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, Janet 
Lockwood, Mervyn Loynes, Ray Manning, Mick Martin, Raymond Matthews, David 
McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Tony Orgee, Tim Scott, Ben Shelton, Bridget Smith, 
Hazel Smith, Peter Topping, Richard Turner, Robert Turner, Bunty Waters, Aidan Van 
de Weyer, John Williams, Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright. 
 
Against 
 
Councillor Peter Johnson. 

  
 

  
The Meeting ended at 2.45 p.m. 

 

 


